that the error in ST estimates considerably increased for atmospheric water vapour content higher than 3.0 g/cm2.
Here, Landsat-derived estimates using AtmCorr showed a similar (although less pronounced) pattern. As atmospheric
water vapour content (from the MOD07L2 water vapour product) increases, so does the error in the estimates of both
SC-TIGR and AtmCorr, although this is not the case for MOD11 and MOD28 (Figure 6, Table 5). Although in other
studies the accuracy of MODIS products decreased with higher temperatures (e.g. Liu et al., 2015), which is related to
higher water vapour content, this was not evident here (p-value > 0.05 for both products, Table 5). This may be due to

13

Figure 7: Sensitivity analysis of the estimated LSWT to (a) emissivity, (b) atmospheric parameters, and (c) water vapour content, showing the
resulting bias, absolute maximum error, and RMSE when varying them, for (a) from 0.97 to 1.0, for (b) from −10% to +10% (−5% to +5% for
atmospheric transmissivity), and for (c) from −50% to +50%, taking MOD07L2 as reference. The dots represent the values employed in this work.

Table 6: Metrics calculated for the analysis of sensitivity of the temperatures estimates to
emissivity.

Emissivity Bias (oC) RMSE (oC) Maximum error (oC) r2

1.00 -0.916 1.34 -3.34 0.965
0.995 -0.691 1.19 -3.08 0.965
0.990* -0.465 1.07 -2.82 0.965
0.985 -0.237 0.981 -2.55 0.965
0.980 -0.0068 0.943 -2.28 0.965
0.975 0.225 0.962 2.17 0.965
0.970 0.459 1.04 2.40 0.965

*value of emissivity used in this study

the refined quality of the MODIS algorithm to remove these effects using its own band measurements (Jiménez-Muñoz
et al., 2010), and to directly apply it in its ST products.

Temperature estimates using the RTE are very sensitive to atmospheric parameters (Figure 7), particularly to
atmospheric transmissivity. For instance, a small change of 2.5% in atmospheric-transmissivity value implied an
increase of about 2 ◦C in the RMSE. The increase in errors is more pronounced when decreasing the values of the
atmospheric parameters, showing that τ (which decreases as atmospheric water vapour increases) has a more important